India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI	
Listing	Regulations”), we would like to inform you that Board of Directors at their 
meeting held today, i.e., on Monday,	 2nd	 Day	 of	 March,	 2026 have inter alia 
considered and approved the following agenda items: 

1. Allotment of 17666663 (One Crore Seventy Six Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Six Hundred 
Sixty Three Only) at an issue price of Rs. 12/- (Rupees Twelve Only), to “Non-
Promoters/Public Category” on preferential basis, upon receipt of amount aggregating 
to Rs. 8,42,99,964/- (Eight Crore Forty Two Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred Sixty Four Only) in cash and upon conversion of loan aggregating to Rs. 
12,76,99,992/- (Twelve Crore Seventy Six Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 
Ninety Two Only) from the allottees in accordance with the provisions of SEBI (Issue 
of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“SEBI	 ICDR	
Regulations”).  

Consequently, upon such allotment, the issued and paid-up capital of the Company 
stands increased to Rs. 29,40,72,830/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Crore Forty Lakhs 
Seventy Two Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Only) consisting of 29407283 (Two 
Crore Ninety Four Lakhs Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three) equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. The equity shares so allotted, shall rank pari-passu 
with the existing equity shares of the Company.   

The list of allottees is enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure‐I.	

This is for your kind information and record.